

**AVARONE METALS INC.**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP  
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

# Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Avarone Metals Inc.

## Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Avarone Metals Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at July 31, 2024 and 2023, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' deficiency and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including material accounting policy information (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at July 31, 2024 and 2023, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

## Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

## Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes events and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

## Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters, that in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Except for the matter described in the Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern section, we have determined that there are no other key audit matters to communicate in our report.

### Vancouver

1500 - 1140 West Pender St.  
Vancouver, BC V6E 4G1  
604.687.4747

### Surrey

200 - 1688 152 St.  
Surrey, BC V4A 4N2  
604.531.1154

### Tri-Cities

700 - 2755 Lougheed Hwy  
Port Coquitlam, BC V3B 5Y9  
604.941.8266

### Victoria

320 - 730 View St.  
Victoria, BC V8W 3Y7  
250.800.4694

## Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

## Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Barry Hartley.



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP  
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS  
Vancouver, BC

November 29, 2024

# AVARONE METALS INC.

## Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

As at July 31, 2024 and 2023

	Notes	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
		\$	\$
<b>Assets</b>			
Current			
Cash		4,420	6,212
Accounts receivable	10	15,084	617
Prepaid expenses		-	1,131
		19,504	7,960
Non-current			
Property and equipment	3	-	38,753
		19,504	46,713
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,10	1,410,710	1,001,210
Notes payable	5,10	170,100	170,100
Loans payable	6	237,440	208,619
Lease obligation – short term	11	-	3,849
		1,818,250	1,383,778
<b>Shareholders' deficiency</b>			
Share capital	7	14,888,929	14,888,929
Share subscription	6,7	24,300	24,300
Reserve	7	766,840	839,030
Deficit		(17,478,815)	(17,089,324)
		(1,798,746)	(1,337,065)
		19,504	46,713
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Subsequent event	16		

### On behalf of the Board:

"Marc Levy" \_\_\_\_\_ Director

"John Bean" \_\_\_\_\_ Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**AVARONE METALS INC.****Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

	Note	Years ended July 31, 2024	2023
		\$	\$
Expenses			
Depreciation	3	38,753	77,507
Management fees	10	90,000	90,000
Office costs		1,131	1,575
Professional fees	10	48,778	47,207
Regulatory and transfer agent		11,408	11,992
Share-based payments	7,10	1,183	15,186
Shareholder communication		87	2,029
Loss before other items		(191,340)	(245,496)
Other items			
Finance costs	9	(55,793)	(47,762)
Loss on termination of lease	11	(241,425)	-
Other income	8	26,586	132,999
Other expense		(892)	(814)
		(271,524)	84,423
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year		(462,864)	(161,073)
Basic and diluted loss per share		(0.01)	(0.00)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted		91,414,661	91,414,661

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## AVARONE METALS INC.

### Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

	Note	Share capital		Reserve		Deficit	Total
		Number	Amount	Stock options and warrants	Share subscriptions		
		#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022		91,414,661	14,888,929	848,085	24,300	(16,952,492)	(1,191,178)
Share-based payments	7	-	-	15,186	-	-	15,186
Fair value of options forfeited		-	-	(24,214)	-	24,214	-
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(161,073)	(161,073)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2023</b>		<b>91,414,661</b>	<b>14,888,929</b>	<b>839,030</b>	<b>24,300</b>	<b>(17,089,324)</b>	<b>(1,337,065)</b>
Balance, July 31, 2023		91,414,661	14,888,929	839,030	24,300	(17,089,324)	(1,337,065)
Share-based payments	7	-	-	1,183	-	-	1,183
Fair value of options forfeited		-	-	(73,373)	-	73,373	-
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(462,864)	(462,864)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2024</b>		<b>91,414,661</b>	<b>14,888,929</b>	<b>766,840</b>	<b>24,300</b>	<b>(17,478,815)</b>	<b>(1,798,746)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**AVARONE METALS INC.****Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

	Years ended July 31,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the year	(462,864)	(161,073)
Items not affecting cash		
Finance costs	55,793	47,762
Depreciation	38,753	77,507
Other income	-	(33,467)
Share-based payments	1,183	15,186
Loss on termination of lease	241,425	-
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts receivable	(14,467)	(549)
Prepaid expenses	1,131	(1,131)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	121,135	111,268
	(17,911)	55,503
Financing activities		
Proceeds from loans	20,000	10,000
Repayment of lease liability	(3,881)	(84,180)
	16,119	(74,180)
Decrease in cash	(1,792)	(18,677)
Cash, beginning	6,212	24,889
Cash, ending	4,420	6,212

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



# **AVARONE METALS INC.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

---

## **1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern**

The Company was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on November 3, 1993. The Company's shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("Exchange" or "CSE") under the symbol "AVM".

The head office and principal address of the Company are located at 1479 – 329 Howe St, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 3N2. The Company's records office and registered office address is located at Suite 700 – 1199 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3T5.

The Company is in the process of searching for resource properties to explore and has not yet identified any properties that contain established mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the Company to raise additional financing in order to complete the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the Company's resource properties. As a resource company in the exploration stage, the ability of the Company to complete its acquisition, exploration and development will be affected principally by its ability to raise adequate amounts of capital through equity financings, debt financings, joint venturing of projects and other means.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies applicable to a going concern which contemplate the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business. At July 31, 2024, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had accumulated losses of \$17,478,815 (July 31, 2023 - \$17,089,324), a deficiency of current assets over current liabilities of \$1,798,746 (July 31, 2023 - \$1,375,818) and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. The Company will be required to raise additional capital in order to fund future exploration and evaluation activity and meet its working capital requirements. While the Company has been successful in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing or that such financing will be available on acceptable terms. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations, exploration and development activities. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments other than the normal course of operations, and at amounts different from those in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

## **2. Material Accounting Policy Information**

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on November 29, 2024 by the Directors of the Company. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

### **(a) Basis of Presentation and Consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared on a historical cost basis in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned inactive Mexican subsidiary, Promotora Minera Dialex S.A. de C.V. ("Dialex"). All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

---

## 2. Material Accounting Policy Information – (continued)

### (b) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities as at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty and judgments that management has made at the date of the statement of financial position which could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to the following:

#### Going Concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

The assessment of the Company's ability to source future operations and continue as a going concern involves judgment. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

If the going concern assumptions were not appropriate for these financial statements, adjustments would be necessary in the carrying value of assets and liabilities, expenses and the statement of financial position classifications use.

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

#### Share-based Payments

The Company has an equity-settled share-based scheme for directors, officers, employees and consultants. Services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, are measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date of the grant. The fair value of share options is estimated by using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model on the date of the grant based on certain assumptions. Those assumptions include, among others, expected volatility, expected life of the options and number of options expected to vest. Where vesting conditions exist for share options, the Board reviews progress against those vesting conditions annually and reviews the estimated date of the financial close of project which will impact the financial statements. In the event that milestone conditions are not met, it is anticipated that certain options will lapse.

#### Taxes

Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable income realized, including the usage of tax planning strategies.

### (c) Functional and Presentation of Foreign Currency

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. The presentation currency and functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary is the Canadian dollar.

# **AVARONE METALS INC.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

---

## **2. Material Accounting Policy Information – (continued)**

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash balances and highly liquid investments which are readily convertible into cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are invested with major financial institutions in business and savings accounts which are readily available on demand by the Company. For the years presented, the Company is only holding cash.

(e) Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. Depreciation is determined at rates which will reduce original cost to estimated residual value over the expected useful life of each asset. The annual rates used to compute depreciation are as follows:

Right-of-use asset	Term of the lease
--------------------	-------------------

(f) Share-based Payments

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the stock options at the grant date and amortized to expense over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded in the stock option and warrant reserve. The fair value of options is determined using a Black–Scholes Option Pricing Model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest. Amounts recorded for forfeited or expired unexercised options are reversed in the period the forfeiture occurs.

(g) Loss per Share

The Company calculates basic loss per share using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding by an amount that assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants are applied to repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period in calculating the net dilution impact. Stock options and warrants are dilutive when the Company has income from continuing operations and the average market price of the common shares during the period exceeds the exercise price of the options and warrants.

All potential dilutive equity instruments are anti-dilutive for the years presented.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

## 2. Material Accounting Policy Information – (continued)

### (h) Financial Instruments

The following is the Company's accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9:

#### (i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9:

	<b>Classification</b>
<b>Financial assets</b>	
Cash	FVTPL
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost
<b>Financial liabilities</b>	
Accounts payable	Amortized cost
Notes payable	Amortized cost
Loans payable	Amortized cost

#### (ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and are subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of net (loss) income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of net (loss) income in the period in which they arise.

#### (iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses.

The Company recognizes in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

---

## 2. **Material Accounting Policy Information – (continued)**

(h) Financial instruments (continued)

(iv) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and/or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

(i) Valuation of Equity Units Issued in Private Placements

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more reliably measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less reliably measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placements was determined to be the more reliably measurable component and were valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as warrants.

(j) Leases

On August 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 – Leases ("IFRS 16") which replaced IAS 17 – Leases ("IAS 17") using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application was recognized on the statement of financial position as at August 1, 2019 without restating the financial statements on a retrospective basis. The most significant effect of the new standard will be the lessee's recognition of the initial present value of unavoidable future lease payments as right-of-use ("ROU") assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position, including those for most leases that would currently be accounted for as operating leases. Both leases with durations of 12 months or less and leases for low-value assets may be exempted.

The application of IFRS 16 requires the Company to make judgments that affect the valuation of the lease liabilities, the valuation of the lease receivables and the valuation of ROU assets. These include: determining contracts that are within the scope of IFRS 16; determining the contract term; and determining the interest rate used for the discounting of future cash flows.

The ROU assets are recognized initially at the value of lease liabilities at recognition with any prepaid payments, initial direct costs and dismantling costs less any lease incentives received. Re-measurements will not be applied by the Company subsequently, except for assessment for impairment, where appropriate.

# **AVARONE METALS INC.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

---

## **2. Material Accounting Policy Information – (continued)**

(j) Leases (continued)

The lease term determined by the Company comprises the non-cancellable period of lease contracts; the period covered by an option to extend the leases, if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and the periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. The amortization rate of ROU assets is based on the lease term determined. The present value of the lease payment is determined using the discount rate representing the weighted average incremental borrowing rate the Company could secure. There are no restrictions or covenants imposed by the Company's leases.

(k) Income Taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the local taxable income or loss for the year, using local tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income taxes are recorded using the liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences that arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

(l) Issued but not yet effective accounting standards

Accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

## 3. Property and Equipment

	<b>Right-of-use asset</b>
	\$
<b>Cost:</b>	
Balance, July 31, 2022, and 2023	288,964
Additions	254,246
Balance, July 31, 2024	543,210
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment:</b>	
Balance, July 31, 2022	172,704
Depreciation	77,507
Balance, July 31, 2023	250,211
Depreciation	38,753
Impairment (Note 11)	254,246
Balance, July 31, 2024	543,210
<b>Net book value:</b>	
July 31, 2023	38,753
July 31, 2024	-

## 4. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Due to related parties (Note 10)	853,091	732,945
Accrued interest on loans (Note 6)	225,385	188,798
Accounts payable	25,221	26,230
Other accruals	54,235	52,237
Other payables	1,000	1,000
Obligation to landlord (Note 11)	251,778	-
	1,410,710	1,001,210

## 5. Note payable

	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Amounts due to related parties (Note 10)	170,100	170,100

The note payable is unsecured, due on demand and bears no interest.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

## 6. Loans payable

	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Promissory note dated February 8, 2017 and due on August 8, 2017, bearing interest rate of 24%	60,000	60,000
Promissory note dated March 31, 2017 and due on September 30, 2017, bearing interest rate of 24%	16,500	16,500
Promissory note dated October 10, 2017 and due on April 10, 2018, bearing interest rate of 24%	25,000	25,000
Promissory note dated October 11, 2019 and repayable on demand, interest free	5,000	5,000
Promissory note dated November 27, 2017 and due on May 27, 2018, bearing interest rate of 24%	20,000	20,000
Promissory note dated January 22, 2020 and due on July 22, 2020, bearing interest rate of 12%	5,000	5,000
Promissory note dated November 4, 2020 and repayable on demand, bearing interest rate of 12%	14,300	14,300
Promissory note dated December 2, 2020 and repayable on demand, bearing interest rate of 12%	500	500
Promissory note dated August 12, 2021 and repayable on demand, bearing interest rate of 12%	15,000	15,000
Promissory note dated August 22, 2022 and repayable on demand, bearing interest rate of 12%	10,000	10,000
Promissory note dated September 26, 2023 and repayable on demand, bearing interest rate of 12%	20,000	-
Total promissory notes in loans payable	191,300	171,300
CEBA loans	46,140	37,319
Total loans payable	237,440	208,619

As additional consideration for the promissory notes, the Company must issue to the lenders common shares with an aggregate value of \$24,300. The shares have not been issued as at July 31, 2024 and are included in share subscriptions (Note 7).

Total interest accrued on the promissory notes as at July 31, 2024 amounted to \$225,385 (2023 - \$188,798) and is included in the accrued liabilities (Note 4). During the year ended July 31, 2024, the Company incurred \$36,587 (2023 - \$37,284) of interest expense pertaining to the promissory notes (Note 9).

Promissory notes of \$39,800 (2023 - \$19,800) and interest accrued of \$8,664 (2023 - \$4,861) as at July 31, 2024 are due to related parties (Note 10). Such promissory notes are unsecured, due on demand and bear interest of 12% annually. During the year ended July 31, 2023, the Company recorded a loan forgiveness in other income of \$33,467, consisting of promissory notes of \$23,500 payable to a related party and accrued interest of \$9,967 (Note 8).

### **CEBA term loans**

During the years ending July 31, 2021 and 2020, as part of the Canadian government funded COVID-19 financial assistance programs, the Company received loans in the amount of \$60,000 from the Bank of Montreal ("CEBA loans"). The loans are interest free until December 31, 2023 and bear interest at 5% starting on January 1, 2024. If loan remains outstanding after December 31, 2023, only interest payments are required until full principal is due on December 31, 2026.

As at July 31, 2024, the loan balances amounted to \$46,140 (2023 - \$37,319). During the year ended July 31, 2024, the Company recorded interest and accretion expenses of \$8,821 (2023 - \$5,693) on the loans (Note 9).



# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

## 7. Share Capital and Reserves

### (a) Authorized

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

### (b) Issued

At July 31, 2024 and 2023, there were 91,414,661 issued and fully paid common shares.

### (c) Stock Options

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants for up to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. The exercise price (less any discounts permitted by regulatory policies and determined by the directors at the time of grant) under each option shall be the market price of the Company's stock at the date of grant. The options have expiry dates of no later than ten years from the date of grant and vest immediately as determined by the Board of Directors or as to 25% on the date of the grant and 12.5% every three months thereafter for a total vesting period of 18 months.

During the years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023, there were no stock options granted.

On March 24, 2022, the Company issued 200,000 incentive stock options at an exercise price of \$0.05. These options are exercisable for a period of 5 years from the date of grant and their fair value was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. These options vest quarterly over a period of 2 years.

On November 8, 2021, the Company issued 1,675,000 incentive stock options at an exercise price of \$0.05. These options are exercisable for a period of 5 years from the date of grant and their fair value was determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. These options vest quarterly over a period of 2 years.

During the year ended July 31, 2024, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$1,183 (2023 – \$15,186), for stock options vested during the year.

A summary of options outstanding follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
	#	\$
Balance, July 31, 2022	8,320,000	0.06
Cancelled and expired	(350,000)	0.08
Balance, July 31, 2023	7,970,000	0.06
Cancelled and expired	(1,350,000)	0.05
<b>Balance, July 31, 2024</b>	<b>6,620,000</b>	<b>0.06</b>

As at July 31, 2024, the weighted average contractual life of the stock options was 1.83 years, and the weighted average exercise price was \$0.06.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

## 7. Share Capital and Reserves (continued)

### (c) Stock Options (continued)

Stock options outstanding and exercisable at July 31, 2024 are as follows:

Options Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Options Exercisable
#	\$		#
755,000	0.05	April 23, 2025	755,000
15,000	0.05	February 23, 2026	15,000
50,000	0.05	September 19, 2026	50,000
580,000	0.05	December 7, 2026	580,000
750,000	0.05	December 3, 2027	750,000
2,650,000	0.08	November 3, 2025	2,650,000
1,620,000	0.05	November 8, 2026	1,620,000
200,000	0.05	March 24, 2027	200,000
6,620,000			6,620,000

### (d) Warrants

As at July 31, 2024, all warrants had expired. At July 31, 2023, there were 340,000 warrants outstanding with an average exercise price of \$0.05 and expiry of November 28, 2023.

### (e) Reserve

Stock options and warrants reserve represent the fair value of stock options or warrants until such time that the stock options and warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

### (f) Share subscriptions

Share subscriptions consist of shares to be issued for loans payable (Note 6).

## 8. Other income

Other income for the year ended July 31, 2024 of was \$26,586 (2023 - \$132,999), which primarily consists of income generated from an office sub-lease (Notes 6 and 11).

## 9. Finance costs

	Year ended July 31,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Interest expense on promissory notes (Note 6)	36,587	37,284
Accretion expense on CEBA loans (Note 6)	8,821	5,693
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 11)	10,385	4,785
	55,793	47,762

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

## 10. Related Party Transactions

### (a) Related Party Transactions

The Company incurred the following transactions with companies having directors or officers in common:

	Years ended July 31,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Income from sub-leasing (Note 11)	38,746	152,568

### (b) Compensation of Key Management Personnel

The Company's key management personnel have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and consists of its directors, officers, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.

	Years ended July 31,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Management fees	90,000	90,000
Professional fees	30,000	30,000
Share-based payments	991	11,984
	120,991	131,984

### (c) Related Party Balances

The following related party amounts were included in accounts payable, and accrued liabilities and notes payable:

	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
A company controlled by officers of the Company (Notes 4,5, and 6)	1,071,655	927,706

The following related party amounts were included in accounts receivable:

	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
A company controlled by officers of the Company	13,561	-

## 11. Lease Commitment

During the year end July 31, 2024, the Company renewed its lease with a start date of February 1, 2024. The Company recognized the renewed lease's right-of-use asset and lease liability of \$254,246 based on base rent in monthly average payments of \$7,130 with an interest rate of 18% per annum and a lease end date of January 2029. The Company accrued interest on the renewed lease of \$10,353 during the year ended July 31, 2024. During the year ended July 31, 2024, the Company was not able to raise the funds needed to continue on the renewed lease. Upon termination of the lease on January 30, 2024, the Company recognized impairment of the ROU asset of \$254,246, derecognized the lease liability of \$264,599 and recognized an obligation to the landlord of \$251,778 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 4). The net impact of these write-offs of \$241,425 is recognized as a loss on termination of lease.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

## 11. Lease Commitment (continued)

	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Right-of-use asset from base rent of office lease repayable in monthly average payments of \$6,785 with an interest rate of 10% per annum and a lease end date of January 2024	-	3,849
Less: Current portion	-	(3,849)
Non-current portion	-	-

Amounts recognized in statement of comprehensive loss are as follows:

	Years ended July 31,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets	38,753	77,507
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 9)	10,385	4,785
Expense relating to variable lease payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability (Note 8)	19,360	67,436
Income from sub-leasing right-of-use assets (Note 8)	(7,200)	(14,400)
Income from sub-leasing right-of-use assets - related party (Notes 8 and 10)	(38,746)	(152,568)

The lease contains variable lease payments, such as operating costs and tax payments. The breakdown of lease payment is as follows:

	Years ended July 31,	
	2024	2023
	\$	\$
Fixed payments	3,881	84,180
Variable payments	19,360	67,436
	23,241	151,616

As at July 31, 2024, the Company's office lease has ended.

## 12. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

### a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments

As at July 31, 2024, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, notes payable and loans payable. The carrying values of these financial instruments approximate their fair values because of their short-term nature and/or the existence of market-related interest rates on the instruments.

IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. The three levels of hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Cash is classified as Level 1. Accounts receivable and payable, notes and loans payable are classified as Level 2 instruments.

# **AVARONE METALS INC.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

---

## **13. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)**

### (b) Financial Instruments Risk

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related to risks. The Board approves and monitors the risk management processes:

#### (i) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is subject to credit risk on the cash balances at the bank and on amounts receivable. The majority of the Company's cash is held in Canadian based banking institutions, authorized under the Bank Act to accept deposits, which may be eligible for deposit insurance provided by the Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation. Accounts receivable consists of GST input tax credits receivable from the Government of Canada and amounts due from a related party for sub-lease income. Management considers that credit risks related to cash and accounts receivable are therefore minimal.

#### (ii) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when due. As at July 31, 2024, the Company had cash of \$4,420 to settle to settle current liabilities of \$1,818,250.

The Company is dependent on the availability of credit from its creditors and its ability to generate sufficient funds from equity and debt financing to meet current and future obligations. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company (Note 1). Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

#### (iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As the Company's loans payable bear a fixed interest rate, management considers interest rate risk to be minimal.

## **14. Capital Management**

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern such that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company considers the items included in shareholders' deficiency as capital. The management of the capital structure is based on the funds available to the Company in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties and to maintain the Company in good standing with the various regulatory authorities. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, sell assets to settle liabilities or return capital to its shareholders. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's management of capital during the year ended July 31, 2024.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023

## 15. Income Taxes

The following table reconciles the expected income tax expense (recovery) at the Canadian statutory income tax rates to the amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended July 31, 2024 and 2023.

	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Net loss for the year	(462,864)	(161,073)
Statutory Canadian corporate tax rate	27%	27%
Expected income tax recovery	(124,973)	(43,490)
Non-deductible items	59,516	4,180
Change in deferred tax asset not recognized	65,457	39,310
<b>Total income tax recovery</b>	-	-

Deferred taxes reflect the tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax values. Deductible temporary differences at July 31, 2024 and 2023 are comprised of the following:

	July 31, 2024	July 31, 2023
	\$	\$
Non-capital loss carry forwards	7,255,676	7,013,242
Mineral property	1,540,670	1,540,670
Capital loss carryforwards	796,675	796,675
Property and equipment	44,308	44,308
<b>Unrecognized deductible temporary differences</b>	<b>9,637,329</b>	<b>9,394,895</b>

The Company has non-capital losses available to carry forward to future years of \$7,255,676 which expire between 2026 and 2044 and capital losses available of \$796,675, which do not expire.

## 16. Subsequent Event

On November 7, 2024, the Company received a loan of \$17,097, which bears interest at 2% per month, is unsecured, and is due February 7, 2025.